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Augus't s, 196 

Mt~ llalpb f-. 'l'urnei", Chief 
Police Adaiinietra~1on Division 
MSUG • Box 34 
APO 143 
San Francisco, -California 

t • ~ -4 

Dear lalph: · ' 
' . 

I am res·pondi'ng · to .your lett•r of July 30 practically 
letter that went -out earlier thie w .. k. · 

the heels of another 

1 belt.ave my let_ter dated Augt.iBt 2 expl•ins the queatiOl\8 you 1:'alaed about 
replacing you• · Ae t indicated_. I · do not 'intend to do1 so, -prtmt.rily bee4Use r .. 
placing you 'fol' a period of one ,_.,r preadt,- liot·hiag but a whole eries of 
problems for me ptofeaaiona111; u \tell M' -ptf~aonally • . ·'fherefor , I en con• 
aidering a thre•month tour iu S&igoa .-to ~--stiit in ·<:loa.!ng out the project. This 
bu Austin'• ' ap9r0val. ' All ·I .need 1• you~ ' rP,ction to tbi.•. proposal, and if yeu 
do not -t_llink 'Diy :presence woul·d -be benefic,~at '•t all, ? :I.hall defer to your 
judgment. ;In view of the directtve ·froi:li <Vaahtngton, t'b~:: prop iaal might be 
more palat•1>le-·to the lmbasay of fie• .. · · 1• -~~;r ,, ·,' , . · ' : . .. 

'.·,.' )·, ~t·;.:~: ·"'•· .. '.~·}~: . j 

Duri9g ·ou1! r c•t ·meeting ,vith th9, .(ttitlWb AdvieotY-Coaaittee, there was 
discussion of NX.'• interest · in iaclud11li •~ of o'ur folice Admlnis-tr.ation 
faculty on /.tta ' .a,utf.. I 1ndteat4ta that -~~i.-e.t:tor Thong ~d · 4'areed in principle 
witti our, p1it'lpoa•1 and that.,. are awattin. more defint~a .nid from him before 

"making '.e.nY. _,1.ane •. tlaerefore, ··-. IJOC>a -~'· -;:>u Teceive ~d fr.Qltl him, I shall 
apprec4•t.• knowing: hill reactien .. · : . '. · ;'.l{':" . · ~u · 

l :_ ~ l ' -~·~t ' ·• 1 • ~ •i \ 'I•\: •'. >: :I·~>'~~!~.·- ~ ' ' ' _;f'.·'~ . ~ J~ > 

._~lUnf thie _wek,. we reqaut•d t~·:~1etnam office:"t.o send ·you &ix complete 
c-opiee .<>f· die repot't, bmnedia:tely. , ·t ~atand that t~y have been mailed and 
you sho:Uld-.weceive them, •~on. · · ' J-{~ , f : 

,£ ' : ' ~~:t '\'' : 
~aqlf t~dic4ted in a recent anemonnlum that,. gen•r•lly, everyon was happy 

with the s•lar1es.- except Shields who l ·:t. interpi:et ~-c>lf's Qomments cleai:ly · 
felt t~t '.b · J~ad b.een discriminated agai.J: . Please haijdle tbia any way you wish, 
but fo~,,.'tou.-1 :mfol'JD&tion, Shields wo noi ~'.treated any ~:tlfet:ently than other .· 

ber~' ~f ,~ faculty. Several men did.:fiot get eny r~~C:e•.• otherAJ got as much 
as be ~~,: e,nd a t,.,. received ~re. E ;,r ' · 

J ) . . , • d. l • I • ~ '. t,:r-

1 :~ :enclo&;i!,Jl a copy of Hoyt'• rup~ise to your ni•radum directed to 
Hoyt, ayao, and mY,elf. , I do ~~,.t ' believ;e .;you will fin4 _1!i·a reapon_s satisfactory. 
but; n.V~thelesa. i'"\J am sending _it to you~ ·; llyan is .-way, :f:or the rest of the 
sWllller; : hoiwever, .:X: shall send y.our ~r.Udum to him and· &ak that he respond, 
itllnediat"ely. · i. /' 



' I . 

Mr .. Turner 
,_:.. 
~ :~ 

August 5, 1960 

l bavcpurc:llued: your long. s1endei. ~ianeparent envelopes for your film 
·trcm Va• a land vtll eend them to you in ~ day .or so. 'l'beY co t 99o and tihen t 
determine vu~ the postage 1•• I shall -~d you a check fqr the . remainde<t I 
owe you fot the mailing fee· lot the at•tu•ttes. · 

. . ~{J 

l :am Vi ry pleased to hear chat both '.toe and Adkin$" -~e doing well. Joe hu 
vrttten1'.·ul two short notes eQd 1 have enJiyed /~is Yem&t)ta. . 

0. J 0 ,M... • t -~- • ' 

&~wy.t~ing u · quiet, _. peacefll.1.· iJ,.of.~. u our dep.rtinent ia concerned, as 
· e are ~in ' ~he; •&;cOl\d 'five wM1ta of die a:Qa.nei 'eeasion ad no one is teaching in 

.th'ia •••i•. ; 1 believe we will contl~•r vith thia proe•cktre; it~is mch b tter 
tlMn ~Vil,lg .. fa<;~l~Y . c~~~t~d for the tu.1,'.l( tel)-weelt session and, PJ~o• gives me 
a littl•' e•~• . -f mind. · . . . ,) ,;; 

~"( .\ I' ' • '., ' I • . . I H ·. ~ ; .. 
· · · W~:.1Uiar11 1 l•t S- Chapman to the Uft{ver'•f.ty of C~c:ago, recently. They are 

cre•ttlig .a' dtrect;'Of .of public •.,•tY p0sltion ad were '.Jb,tereeted in having Chap• 
man al:~tt'.. 1.t-.,r. .'~Ver, we'weff .aol• te ';~nt-e·r Witb ~ · pffe11 •d he baa agreed' : · 
to etay v1ttf u•~ '~. · · · · : ; · ; · 

' ' : . ~~,. ·::;'~;.t'V,' . ' .. \! . - .::'- ' . 

. f:'~~cle~~t,~~;~tnce .w~1,~•a ,; •~~1~&11 ii~ t~~~ .he.:~: be• .' '1Cce~aful i~ 
getttns:~:tbe;· .th.l1iv.r•.ity 9f Chiceao- to 4e\'•lP, ·•om. •h•rt\ce~raet. for police of ftcera 
in one#'! ' ~.~~~: d~~~nc• , "'1ich.: ~··~J~i~e i• ·.··~~1·~ · ~'..t''.•~tnistrats.cm. 
App•r81ltlYI ':·tWf •r• ~nyolve~ i" a cru~)ltt:•tn~~ p~g•, "8 •Jae1 have uk d us 
for s~ ~~leta~c•· ·by _.i~ .· <Jd~ t•?;l~~=~•v•ila'bJ.~ ~~:·.~:'8:~tuc;tora or· • .•dmin• . · 
iatratqt:a · ~or • •4tti'* of ·~~1y iustttu~. . , . · · *~·; . . · , · 

~ ." .. ',, ; ~ ,• );., ' 

•'" ' ' . ; ~~. y~~,~-ill~~~-1~. ~·i 11· : L 

\ ; . 
·; ... \_. ' . '-· ·~~ 
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Mr. Ralph F., Turner, Chief 
Police AdminUtration J*lvi81on 
MSUG, Box 34 
APO 143 
San rrm.~tsco, Celifornia 

°"r blph: 

AUgus.t 8, 196 

With r .espect to Helen Riggs• would you check with her to · detel'inine whether 
sh would be interest din working for t1'fi Department of Public Safety. AJ .you 
know, we have needed a goo~ department•l '•ecretary to supervia the clerical 
"t&ff and manage tho office. · lf, ahe is interested., please let ine bow and l 
a~U t .alk to B rnitt about her avaUabili:ty. · · 

1 shall check on ' lUchard'e mUitaTy ·~bligatton thiJ .week and shall writ; .you 
jtUJt aeon . as I -can obtain the information. Having two boys who ar eligibl'e 
for military' servid~, I sboUld know this, but- t,heil' . situtions a:re different, due 
to the fact that Art is. in the advanced a.O.l.C. pr.os~cm and John ~ .. enlisted in 
the Na•al .leserve p"rogrem. I expect that John will eriter the Navy acme t• thi11 
fall for · a two-ye•r bitch. · · ··· · · · 

Paragraph two of y0ur letter d4ted 'At.lgust 4, l assume you want to know th 
n e of the university's admission officer to contact. · t suggest you write to 
Bill fbmi wtio is Gordon Sabi•'s 4ssiat.aQt ti\ t:he univ reity'e Of.fice of A4mis• 
si,one and Scho1arehipa. l · know Finni, perecn:aaUy, and 1f t can do anything for 
you, ' let me know. · '· · . ' ~. 

With respect to tbe negoti•ttone we will ' be ca~rying ~t with the Vormosan 
poUce, pleaee ·do not make oy coumttinent8 to .. tbem. lverythtng we tentatively 
plan must have the approval of the univerait7'• officials.' , B4'8ed On m7 previous 
discussjon with Mr. Hwang, they are primarily interested in hav.1ng a criminaUat 
spend one year with them. If this opiniOl\ still prevails .. we would not be able 
to tnake ay agreement with them for a pel;iod of approximately three or four years, 
unless we wat to hir someone, . add hitri '(o our s ·t&f f • .ttd theQ' aeeign him to 
Formosa, l: do' not know whether such a p»e»cedure vould ·t),-' ,approved ·or whether it 
is even dOS"irable; but 1t is a pOsaibUity'° I.et me knw how you react to this 
euggeation. I would assume that the Asia :Toundatien 01.':' the Pullbright C011111ission 
would support • progr• -involving t -he excllug~ c>f f•culty witb such details as 
••lary,, housing, and other benefits as a part; ·of the contr•tual agreement. How• 
ever. tbe&e items ought to be exp.lored in detail with whomever is considering 
financial support f~ our propqeal. ) / 

Th• kind of instructor I would w411t fr Formosa i8: th pereon who ie inti- -
mately f .amUiar wt.th the administration, organization• •.'1d management of the 
Pormos•n polic•• In addition, I would want such a person to be knowledgeable 
about the cecJtnical aspects of the progran, including such things ae traffic, 

.,. 



Mr. Turner August a, 196 · 

criminalistica, communications 1 etc., but, I repeat, my principal interest is in 
a pereon wbo ia intimately faili•r with the m&nagement of the national police 
•gency in rormoaa. Needles• to say, auch a ''pereon should be able to speak Inglish 
ell. lt would also be deairable if he had k®wledge about other police ,yat 

in the far last. My plans for euch a per'eon would be to have him ·teach a course 
in comparative police admirilstration and/-'•tao. have htm appear before gr•duate 
seminars for the purpose of discuasing 'tbeT~fe •f p<>lice agenciea in the Par last 
ad to be ,.v•ilable fo-r ~onaultat1on wit~ tac:ult-y, as ml as atudents. ln addi· 
tion, I would like such a pers.onto· do some "ritin'g u .a mmber of our staff about 
subjects .in which be woul~ feel competene.., ·v~th respect to housing and salary, I 
would anticipate houeing aucb a per.son iu; ,~the ~university married housing or in the 
graduate dol'lllt~ori••• depending upon his "-rital statue fad whethar or not h• would 
brin8 any mellber• of liie 'f•Uy with bim~ Wftb respect ,.to e•lary, I would anti· 
cipate .a figure of aamewher• between •1000 and $9 • y•r f.or a twelve-month 
peri.ocl"and would hope illat the ealal'}' c~ld be made avatlable by the 4ai& P0unda• 
tion or, peJ'b&ps, th• Pullb.-ight CGPmi•a(on, •lthOU$h l .do not believ' the .hll• 

·bright people pr:OVide ••l•ry support. ~tber source of\ financial ~upport ~ould 
b, the ~iversity,- but I am not qptimiat1c about this bf!;C~•• ~f the prestat 
financ!Al crisis fact.Qg ~he ~~iv•••ity. Ple.-.e .und8ret4iid th•t 1 en not ~ing 
any c~i~nta to you or the 'ormosana, ~t oUtliniJ)g theee thoughts I 'have 
ragaTdil&g the pot•nti;l •rrang-..es tha ~Y bo devele>pe'd. The purpose in Hat .. 
ing them ia to , answer 'Y°'1r question Vi th respect to . id~att. and thougb~s I ~"!• 
regarding :an, ·exchange of 11t41truetors becW,een our f41C.\ll~y 'and the National Pol.it• .. 
Ac•d•Y "in 11'e>-nioaa. · · · 

i "t • 

_ I .~lieaw you can obtain .auwera to ~he que.ation of financing wtien you meet 
with tlle .Ast• Joundad.oo and fullbright .C'Olllllli:Saton people ~4 ·clete.mine what ktnd 
ot euppO~t they ar.e able to provi,de Uftder ';their Ui$ting.· policies. ·. ()nee this 18 
cWterm1ned 11 I .can ·proceed ,on the basis of :4iuch info~~ion and detenaine how t:QQcb, 
if $1Y.i support I .ca obtain. ~l'cim t un.i"Veratty. Quite' o~viously • wha~ I am ••y· 
ing tndic•tea cl•arly we are in a tentative planning seaaton with Mr. INan.g _..d . 
othe~s and l am not in a poeittpn to make '.a ~itlllent t.o anyone. llowave:r;, I a 
def ini~ely intere8te4 in this' kind of arrange111ent and would like to ,Ursua it to 
a allccesaful coneluaion. . . 

Pl ...... e ••Y hell., to ri~.ck tampaon for me whtJn Y,OU see hta. Do yo1.1 ·~ wlult 
NACC repieaenc:s or stands foe? . , 

, ' 

lincewely youra, " 

A~ 'I. , Brande tatter 
Director 
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MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MAILINC ADDRESS: MSU·U~OM 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 

SAIGON - VIETNAM 

' GENERAL OFFICE: 

1 } 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

CABLE ADDRESS: MICHGOVBUR August 6, 1960 

~~~U'ffrJDJ, 

' -

AUG 111960 

SCHOOL OF POLICE ADMINISTRATION 
AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

Mr- A. F. Brandstatter, Director 
School of Police Administration & Public Safety 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Art: 

I do not wish to be overly optimistic about what will develop; 
however it looks as though we are getting some encouragement from 
General La to set up a mobile training program. As you know from 
discussions with Ryan and while you were out here, this proposal 
has repeatedly been blocked in the past. However, as a result 
of the work of Adkins and Nicol we have apparently changed La's 
thinking a little bit. Shields is working on the plans for this 
kind of a program. 

Will you please send via air mail a copy of the mimeographed 
material used in the short course program which covers the crime 
scene search exercise and material on collection and preservation 
of evidence, interrogation of witnesses, etc. Joe tells us that 
you got this material for student and instructor use in pretty 
good shape last year and from his accounts, this will be helpful 
to Paul. 

We will appreciate having it as soon as possible. 

Sincerely yours, 

l\t(#\ 
RALPH F. TURNER, Chief 
Police Administration Division 

22,022. 21. '26 

21 . 8'11 ·21.YYJ 



Saigon, J.uguat 3, 1960 

To I h· Albert P. Battl811811, usoi Coutnller (Aud.it B 

1roa ' ral la, DJ.nctor of vm: 
Subject : lap iation of Procra- 30-79-120 4:50-71-120 
iefel'QOe: JDd1 tore Beport o l.87 /60 at liq 20, 1960 

I ' 

Dear Ir• lattJ1 n: 

ft1a ia in J'OU' NC QI I md• 
. Beport reterred abote. 

lt. ifyglym Cal. 221 .'-mg '5 rnolftft 41atr1 :te4 to • IPA at 
J>aa, l"ff lYW beariJlg erial •r C.254. 796 aa . ad DDG.N 

OYel' to 11,r. sio.. of t npa1r. ai.Dc• Oc 22, 1956. Up to w, th18 
rwolYV 1a t Jri ntur.cl to IPA. 

-..../ c. : !he total ber ot camna order aa 100; t 
""- w receiffd 86 pl.Da 4 now on loan to tor ue, weldng 90 in total 

'Nd· Ve 'baY9 no intonation u to the o tiomd. 7r:JaZ report; 
tbD 1a 1956, earl,J ·in 1957, OIU" ot .Amer1 W 

pmet ._ et:lll not •ta • , w baTe leazmcl t:bat &SU ba4 
Dllllblr ot camru ad d1atribute4 thea 41.reotl,J to tt. secun.v or 

J<:IDl.1.I..J:::m "Pliml.• iD tale their Y1a1 t to tblae p • 

I cl. PJ:&1eo& "9: Ve oaJ:r :receiffd ' pn>jecton plua 3 oi:Mn DOW 1n 
b7 , waJdng a total of 6. DD 1Df' tlan t tM 6 ldsai nc 
bec&'U'• DO reoG.pt w11M" tor, these 6 wn recei'ffd diftctl,J b7 • 

I •• 

Ve are bolcliDg no ~t -....r juatit)ing t eqm 
li to ... Aa mnts.oaecl e, receift4 thm cl1rectq. ODl,J 

receipt for_, equ1 t 4elinred to • Alao, w do DOt know 
-~" t stning ·eq t. 

• 



f. 18 rubber cones !or traffic control i According to PIO/C 80'74, code 891, 
ltea 13, the total mm:ber of traffic cones on order QB 200 ••· Saigon 
Municipal Police had also signed receipt for j t 200 CODM• Ve don't know 
whether there are any other 200 onee (ukfng a total ot 400) which are sing 
aa h&T been atiplll.ated in your Report. 

g. 11.llng ta: Th official ber Oil order ... 100; wt dur1Dc the 
inspection only 84 were ohec aDd. 21 llisaing. Our tilee ban aholfJl that ... . 
receind: 

On julJ' 7, 1956: 45 cabinet. (diatribQted to tM I titicaticm Bure • 
On J .21, 19571 40 oUiDeill (ill at ftl'ioaa· ottiCM cmr Cantnl Bdqt. 

: ..l2....calli•te d.JJltriwted to cipal Police. 
!otalz 105 •· · 

total t no ca t 11' 
eae feet., 1t bee • that Pe 1958, 
ot:fice 11hich bad barn a great pert ot our tUee. '!'bent , eae infomation 
1a DOW ~ aa1 nc u to Jutiticatian ot the cliatri u 

Comp&l"ed. with the total 'IPO"llt· ot ,,2'0,.120$tJS ft&• aid nnioee, 
the mount ot 7,240I 'OS-worth eqW.i:aent 1a ~a ftrJ ..U part. Therefore, 
n suggeet that Niaburaemant be exm.pted becaun llSOG tint created, 
there was no docwllt atipulating such auditing t; llOl"OOftr, 
ft had aigDed DO zwceipt for 'tM m Ming JmB't• 

Seftral. tc.obile c.-qnieat1cme aparepu'ta ft1'7 M0".9••1'7 to ~ operation 
of our .equii-zit ccmot be t on the looal .mt. Ve mTe ubd aaai.atance 
t'J'Cll aDd an told tbat ad41 tioaal ppli• t g1 throuf,il a14 
prograa. 

nppq ot guol.1.M ia alao lillited· The goTel'm8Di ot Yie 
cr-,t effort ill w.. &rM ad c · t gin a4dit1onal •l1oeat1 
agenci.•· 

That the !heiwJfu wch1ne w not opera at ti. P t Ottice wu tbe 
tact that we had ub4 EU auiataace 1D in8tallat1 ot mcM• thN 

. the help ot a B.UG apecialiat aad a hench ti.2'11 1D ton; t tiMt machine 
not operate. 

P1nall7 techniciana ot our office ban been al>le to t1x it 
ia now operati.Qg wll. 

and tbe machine 

!be J!unicipal Police aold a ,j1IDlt llia Jeep licence 'fl-4588; tbe aua of 18,500SVI 



earned tran the sal ha.a been turned OYer to the Cit7 ~t. 

Hovever, the Municipal Police baa bee.n inatructecl to reimbu.ra thia amowlt to 
the Countel-part tund. ' 

It is called to your attention that onl7 recenti;; did w nicein mmorandus 
from Pil regarding regulation on au.ch reim.bureement atipulated by agre nt 
between USOX and Fil. 

2e. 

Vhile the auditon were •ak1ng tbe inapection, the radio aquipMnt, outboard 
llOtora, C&r Spare part.a Wft foam not _yet diatributed..,... Thi.a WU du to 
their rec t liTV7 by CPA. 

'fhe booldceeping and ch.ck ot all thM 8C\u11Dftt ia 
~ cliatribuW i1Jolrut1 rag tbe 200 d/GB/,;9 equi 

Tl.18 "'Wm1tioa ban al.Bo be«n diatributed and a grMt pert tired ai.Dce t.be 
impaction. It is telt tbat ware going SOOD to be in short of . ._;niticma. 

' mi tiODS tor training are also diatributecl accord.1ag ·to needa. 

Bqu1199nt llhose diatriba.tioa 
iwediatel.1" except u.chi•ri 

not to be planmd will be diatributed 
which can only be Mnt ou.t after uambl!Dg. 

x 
x . lC 

In concluaioa, we wieh to thank J'OQ aincerel;; for toll.oldDg up OCll' ue of 
J.mrican ild Bquix-zit and tor JOU?' k1Dd recc: 1Matiom wb1. will be ot 
great uaia to open.ti • 

Cc: . - The lliDieter of Interior 
- US(ll( 
-EU 

.. 

GDERAI. I.l. 



MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

SCHOOL OF POLICE ADMINISTRATION AND PUBLIC SAFETY Au at 11, 196 

Mr . lalph f. turner, Chief . 
Polic Admini1tration Division 

ua. Box 34 
143 

San Pr ci&co, California 

Dear llalph: 

a garding your ran of A gust 6 pertaini n to t a h radio 
ui t purchaeed by llundlett. this office ab olut ly no knowledge 

of the e purchaaea and t here 18 nothing in our file relat d to undlett'• 
int re.at in radio ope~ati • If ny pprovale were obtain d fr 
last Lanai for the purchased of such quipmant 1 t y would necessarily 
c from the coordi nator ' s ~fice; per apa ub n Austin c abed some 
light on this question for you . 

The teri 1 yo ~equ at d fr the ahort course progr ia ncloe d, 
except for the Practical Training Probl which covers t crt cen 
eearch exercise. I obtaining additional cop1 a of thie exercise and 
a copy will probably be sent nut next eek. 

Regarding the inf o~tion you v ted fr Hoyt d &y pert ining 
to t audit report , I ehall obtain this for you as soon .. poeaible 
and shall forward it . .As I indicated prev ~ly. Hoyt ie on vace~ion 
and Ryan ia in Minneapolis, but 1 shall get some acti etarted today . 

An:br 
Inc . 7 
cc: Dr . Aust in 

tours sincerely, 

A. P. Brandatatt r 
Director 



MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MAILING ADDRESS: MSU·USOM GENERAL OFFICE : 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 137 , DUONG PASTEUR 

SAIGON - VIETNAM TBLEPH. N UMBER : 22.022 - 21.528 
3 8 3- 384 

CABLE ADDRESS : MICHGOVBUR August 11, 1960 

Mr. A. F. Brandstatter, Director 

~~tllWlf~ 
AUG 18 1960 

SCHOOL OF POLICE ADMINISTRATION 
AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

School of Police Administration & Public Safety 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Art: 

It was good to hear from you after these many weeks. Our mail schedule 
has again been changed and now, thanks to the jets, we will only be 
getting mail twice a week. And consequently, outgoing deliveries will 
be reduced to twice a week. 

Six mimeographed copies of the RETURNED PARTICIPANT REPORT also arrived 
in this morning's mail. We have inserted Appendix C in the copies and 
I assume that the other copies of the ap~endix relating to the English­
language training program have arrived~ byLnow. Apparently while you 

/\ were away, Ruben Austin's office asked us to send Appendix C, which is 
the ICA/W questionnaire. These stencils have been returned to Saigon 
so I assume that Austin 1 s office has run off additional copies of 
Appendix C. If there are any further questions about this, please let 

me know. 

I am glad that you had an opportunity to discuss the report with ICA/PSD. 
I hope that copies of the report will be sent to some high echelons in 
ICA/W so that we will have a chance of making a little impact. Incidentally, 
Vic took a quick look at the report as soon as it arrived and noted quite 
a few typographical errors. Apparently this is the fault of the typist 
who copied the original manuscript. We will send you very shortly a list 
of mistakes which should be included in copies which you distribute. I 
showed the report briefly to Walton this morning and several of the people 
present were quite impressed with the size of it. We are having our six 
copies bound and then will send an appropriate number over to USOM/PSD. 
How many copies in all did you print in East Lansing? I will probably be 
writing to you for more copies for distribution within USOM.I will 
appreciate hearing from you about the matter of the distribution of the 
report to ICA/W so that there will not be duplication or that certain 
agencies will not be omitted. 
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Both Lloyd and I have heard reports about the creation of the Vietnam 
committee and Lloyd is anxiously awaiting some information from Ruben 
about results of any discussions. 

With regard to our personnel situation, we have indicated in previous 
reports about the attitude of the Embassy toward reduction in staff 
wherever possible . At a meeting with Gardiner, Lloyd indicated that we 
undoubtedly would want to have an MSU man come out to close out the 
police project and, as reported, Gardiner did not offer any objection . 
at this time. I think the appropriate time to take this matter up ~\J 
next year shortly before myreparture when we will be having another 
program review such as we are presently in the midst of. 

As far as this program review is concerned, it shapes up something like 
this. The communications project is in the process of being turned over 
to PSD and will be their responsibility as soon as Hemmye leaves. For 
all practical purposes the crime laboratory project can be regarded as 
completed, given the present level of competence of the Vietnamese. 
Both Joe and I are not recommending any great expenditures in this area 
and feel that the GVN should concentrate on improving the quality of 
their personnel. When Vic leaves the participant program will be taken 
over by the PSD participant advisor. Adkins will be handling the record, 
identification and National Identity Card programs until the expiration 
of his contract. There is a tremendous amount of work to be done and 
at this writing it looks very unlikely that we will be able to complete 
everything in a proper manner before he leaves. The continuation of 
this program will depend in part upon Adkins' personal plans after mid-
1962. If he wishes to transfer to USOM/PSD, Frank has indicated that 
he would be the logical man to continue the work. In my discussion 
with Frank this morning, we both agreed that it is premature to make 
any such plans now, but we will be in a better position to review the 
status of Adkins' project next year at this time. Probably Adkins will 
be in a better position to make a decision then. 

Incidentally, I have had a number of informal discussions with Adkins 
and if I interpret his statements correctly, he would be very much 
interested in becoming associated with a foreign police institute if 
it ever materialized at the University. He has never indicated that 
he expects to join the University staff when he leaves here; however, 
I gather that he is considering this kind of an overture. In other words, 
he has made several statements to the effect that he plans to do some 
writing while he is out here and would like to make his mark with MSU. 
I do not know what your thoughts are with regard to Adkins; however, I 
think you should be prepared for some kind of inquiries from him along 
these lines at some future date. Naturally I have made no commitments 
to him about any f uture position. 

The training programs of MSU will gradually be turned over to USOM/PSD 
by Handville during 1961. Again, Frank and I agreed this morning that 
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any question about Handville's extension would be determined by the status 
of projects in the early part of 1961 . As mentioned in a previous note, 
we hope that we can get something going with these mobile training programs 
and look forward to taking advantage of the current attitude of General 
Ia. 

I think this gives you a picture of our present thinking on personnel 
plans for the future. I hope that we will have no difficulty in convincing 
USOM that you should come out here to wind up the project in the best 
interests of PSD and the University. What I am thinking about are the 
files, documents and reports which should be sent back to the campus. A 
non-University man would probably not have the same appreciation of the 
future value of this information. 

As you know, we have already written a sizeable history of the project 
from 1955 to 1957· Beginning shortly after the first of next year, I 
plan to write a comprehensive report of my tour along with recommendations 
for the close-out of the pr oject, and also recommendations for future 
management by PSD. Unless you have other assignments for me when I 
return, it may be worthwhile for me to spend as much time as necessary 
on the documentation of the total project while things are still fresh 
in my mind . I visualize several volumes which would cover the MSU police 
project in Vietnam. 

As yet I do not have exact dates for my trip to Formosa, but will keep 
you posted. 

You mentioned that there were no classes in the second session of the 
summer school. was this because no classes were scheduled, or because 
there were no students? 

As far as our relations with USOM/PSD are concerned, things seem to be 
going along quite well. In other words, they are getting busier with 
their programs and apparently do not have so much time to be bothering 
us. 

The security situation has apparently taken a turn for the worse, judging 
by the nearness to Saigon of recent incidents. last Sunday two jeep­
loads of people were ambushed and killed by the Viet Cong on the road 
to Cap St. Jacques. This occurred in the daylight hours. As a result 
of this the Civil Guard stopped all of the people, Vietnamese and 
American, who were at the Cap and held them until they could form a 
convoy and provide an armed escort for them back to Saigon. Some 
people were forced to stay at either Long Hai or the Cap and come back 
Monday, including Marv Murphy and Arthur Gardiner . About a week ago 
a hunting party consisting of a Frenchman and two Americans (JDP) were 
ambushed by Viet Cong up north . The Frenchman was killed and it is 
reported that the Americans killed two Viet Cong. There has been no 
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publicity as to their names or affiliation for fear of reprisal. There 
have been many other instances, cars being ambushed or blown up by land 
mines, probably all too numerous to mention. In addition to this, we 
just learned this morning that several columns of Viet Cong were moving 
from the Tay Ninh area toward Blao and Dalat. A fair number of 
Vietnamese troops were rushed over from Nhatrang in an attempt to engage 
these Viet Cong troops. As a result of this, several Americans who were 
up hunting in this area were told to return to Saigon by the province 
chief. The upshot of all this is that there is no more travel for 
pleasure outside of Saigon and all business trips must be cleared with 
the Embassy security officer. The agricultural people report that their 
work has virtually stopped in the south as a result of the unstable con­
ditions and they can only operate very short distances out of Cantho and 
Mytho. The man who travels all over the country working for CARE was 
told by the Vietnamese that while they liked him and appreciated his 
work very much, would he please not come back for his own safety and 
for their safety because they have accepted help from CARE. The coup 
in Laos has, of course, added fuel to the fire and because of lack of 
communications we know nothing more down here than you probably do in 
the states. An identification officer from USOM/Laos is scheduled to 
be with us next week. If he does come down, we probably will get the 
complete story, although Air Vietnam and Air Laos have suspended operations 
between the two c!pitals. 

So you see things aren't exactly dull in Vietnam at present. Adkins is 
out on a field trip this week and we expect to get additional information 
from him. Aside from this, things in Saigon are going along in a fairly 
peaceful manner and as yet there haven't been any big security flaps as 
far as the Americans are concerned within the city. 

Looking forward to receiving your replies to my letters of the past 
several weeks, I remain, 

Sincerely yours, 

RALPH F. TURNER, Chief 
Police Administration Division 

Enclosure 

P.S. We have just received the enclosed reply from the NIA regarding my 
proposal for police training. LLoyd and I are a little puzzled as to how 
to interpret this; however, I am going to take the matter up with the 
NIA In- Service Training Division and see what their reaction is. I'll 
let you know more as soon as I have adequate information. 

RFT 
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Augu t 15, 1960 

kegarding Richard's milita·ry obUg~(!on, 'r have talked to Jame Morse who 
repres~nts .the Vet ran' s Ad:Diniatration oli, carap'us about . 'this question. I am 
informed by him, as well as other s0urces/ that there a~e about two alternatives 
for 17 And 18 year old • They' are as follows; y: ' 

•. ; 'r_~ -,. . .' ·,-

l. Th11t1 .can join the r gular army for · ~three .. y ar hit~b an th n have a reserve 
oliligation. ' L. ' -· 

2. They. canealiat in the reserve and 12 ~'days a fte-r enli ti • hey will be sent 
to .a .c.ap for a six• onth period of ~U.ty . Upon c::omJ>l ~ion of this tour of 
dut7. hey may b cOQle mabers of a re~erve unit neatest their heme and then 
have ·•:n obligation of spending thr ·.years in .th r:· -4y r serve, which requires 
participation in one two-hour meetin ' a week and twp eeks of summer c.-mp. 
following tbia, three years in t .he reacJy reserve• they must spend four and a 
hal~ years in the standby reser,Ve wit~t any obligation of attending meetings 
or ~.ummer camJ?.. MoTae informs it '/:.,• not dif ficv~t to ent•u. the· latter pro• 
gr · .· and ia of the opinion th•.t lU.ch&,t!d could b-e a~itted in a matter of weeks-

" ' "-J rof 

·• •\ ' -~ - ·;_ ' ~~-:_~ 

Al.'1 branches. of the Armed forces u~ •imi.lar progw:"ams. As you doubtleae 
know, .;11 young men who reach the •ge of _,18 t&Uat· regisi'er .. 

M•y l suggest that you check this information with .the Army• s attache' a 
office in Saigon and determine 'if be baa .;ny new or oth•r information about thia ·' 
question. It ahould be the latest 1nform4tion avaUabl.a bec•use we checked with 
Moree, as well as the Army· Reserve Office located on Ma~ahall Street in Lansing, 
which, incidently, is the closest reserve .center and would be the place where 
Richard would discharge his ready reserve obligation, in the event he selected 
this progrem. · 

I guesa my desire to buy a Mercedes Benz is lost with the changes in personnel 
policy by the Bmbassy and my decision not to replace you f~r one year in Saigon. 
However, before I give up hoping, let me ask a few questions. I would like a new 
car by June 1962 and wonder if there is any possibility of ordering a Mercedes 
Benz in sufficient time to enable delivery in Saigon in .February, March. or April 
1962. Then, if I went to Saigon for three montlul in '6i, I could have the car 
shipped home at that time, and pay the necessary duty on it. I assume it would 
be classified as a used car if I followed this procedure . Can you tell me approx­
imately what the cost of shipping would be and, also, the approximate duty I would 
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have to pay"" The only risk involved in this p;l-an ia if for a reason 1 did 
not go to Saigon. If tbia occurred, would it b possible to hav a ber of the 
ataff-·Banclville, for exmaple••buy the car for me and arrange to have it shipped 
home? Of ooaree, I would pay all expenses incidental to shipping and custams 
charges. Needless to say, t do not want to violate any rules or regulations and 
would rather forget the entire plan, if this procedure incurs auch violations. 
Let me know how you react to this suggestion and wh ther it i• feasible and what 
problems are inherent in it. 

As eoon aa y~ obtain additional informatio about the participants for 
late 196 or early 1961, please let ua know. Austin waa intereated in the 
participe.nt program and asked bow many we expected. My reply u indeftnite and 
I told him I would contact you about it. 

Tb envelopet have bee mail~d. and I owe you $2.37 .tfter deducting the 
cost of the envelopes and the mailing coat for th statuettes; my check is 
enclo ed. 

APB:br 
Inc. 

Yours sine rely, 

• r. randatatter 
Direet()r 
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Mr. A. F. Brandstatter, Director 
School of Police Administration & Public Safety 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Art: 

GENERAL OFFICE : 
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AUG ~5 1960 

SCHOOL OF POLICE AOMINISTRATIOrt 
ANO PUBLIC SAFETY 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

Your letter of August 5 has just arrived and I am replying immediately. 

Apparently we are in agreement on the matter of the personnel arrangements 
for 61-62. Handville and Adkins will continue to keep the shop going and 
as you will note from memoranda sent by Musolf to Austin, we are planning 
to have you out to wind up the project. At this stage of the game both 
Lloyd and I feel that this matter should be discussed with USOM in 1961 
just prior to my departure when we will be in a better position to again 
review the st.atus of the program and make appropriate decisions for 1962. 

In a recent letter I sent you information about our discussions with the 
NIA relative to police training. I am pursuing this matter with Len 
Maynard, Guy Fox and the NIA and will report as soon as I have additional 
information. 

You will see by the enclosed memo that we have sent copies of the participant 
report to PSD . 

With regard to Hoyt's comment on the field status report, I am waiting for 
a reply from Ryan and then will comrrent on both answers. Generally speaking, 
Hoyt's comments were helpful and as happens so frequently, it is more a 
matter of semantics and misinterpretations. I will answer all of Hoyt 1 s 
comments as indicated above. Basically, his report doesn't present any 
new problems. 

Incidentally, with regard to my recent memo about the radio equipment which 
Rundlett purchased for ham use, I believe we have settled the problem in 
that we plan to turn it over to USOM to set up for emergency communications 
in case things deteriorate any more out here. Everybody seems agreeable to 
this solution. 
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Thank you very much for the film envelopes which arrived in good shape. 
Subtract these charges from the other check which you will be sending. 
Your check for the statues also arrived. 

Adkins returned from a successful field trip last week and Nicol is out 
this week. 

Tommy just stopped into the office and indicated that their daughter, 
Delfina, may have to have an emergency appendicitis operation. She 
probably will receive treatment at the Seventh D3.y Adventist Hospital. 
We will keep you posted on developments. 

There have been no particular changes in the security situation since my 
last letter and there are the current rumors that August 19, September 2 
and October 26 are the new target dates for increased activity. Naturally, 
we will just wait and see what happens. 

Our relations with USOM/PSD are continuing in a satisfactory manner and 
no new crises have developed. 

It was most interesting to read about your arrangements with the University 
of Chicago. I hope that the staff will be able to participate in this 
effort and I would certainly enjoy some aspects of it myself. 

Looking forward to hearing from you, I remain, 

Sincerely yours, 

RALPH F • TURNER, Chief 
Police Administration Division 

Enc. 



fJ. 

Mr. Brandstatter 

August 18, 1960 
P.S. 

Your letters of August 8 and 11 just arrived this morning. 

Helen will be back in the states around Octder 15 and will get in touch 
with you at that time. As things stand now, she is not in a position 
to make any definite commitments about her future employment; however, 
she will visit with you. 

We will look forward to receiving the information about the various 
military training programs. If Rich decides to go to MSU, we will get 
in touch with Bill Finni. 

Thank you for the detailed information about plans for Formosa. I will 
use your letter as a guide and will conduct my inquiries accordingly. 

No, I do not know what NACC stands for. Undoubtedly it is some kind 
of cover. 

The information I requested about equipment for Rundlett for ham radio 
use would undoubtedly have to come from the Coordinator's office. Will 
you please contact them and .see if they can be of any help. As mentioned 
in the previous letter, we are working out plans to turn this equipment 
over to USOM/PSD. However, I would like to be armed with information 
from East Iansing in case questions are asked. 

I have turned the short course material over to Paul. 

Any information which Hoyt and Ryan can give about Ia's reply to the 
audit report will be appreciated. 

Tommy reports that his daughter Del has passed the crisis period and 
apparently is recovering. While they haven't ruled out the possibility 
of appendicitis, it looks as though there was some other type of 
infection which caused similar symptons. Everything is momentarily 
under control. 

Cl f- ...f ~ I )'" '\ 

"""'".i t\1+-

l I 

~ ( " .... ,_ t \ c. 

I+,., '" ( • .. J 
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Ralph F. Turner, Chief, Police Division, MSU 

Police Participant Report 

Enclosed please find two copies of the Police Participant Report. 
For your information, Dr . Musolf is sending one copy to Mr . Gardiner. 
We have a limited supply in Saigon and have requested additional 
copies from East Ia.nsing, which undoubtedly will be sent by surface 
mail . 

There are a number of typographical errors which we have corrected. 
We understand that this report was prepared very hurriedly so that 
Mr . Brandstatter could discuss it with ICA/W/ PSD people when he was 
in Washington following his visit to Saigon. Mr. Brandstatter 
reports that he discussed the paper with Messrs. Kimberling, 
Van Buskirk and Kennelly . In a recent letter he said: 

"From comments made I believe all three persons 
read the report before our meeting and both 
Van Buskirk and Kimberling were very complimentary 
and stated that they were familiar with the 
problems outlined and were pleased to have them 
documented as no one had done this before. 

*** 
'they accepted favorably my comments regarding 
the ICA questionnaire and informed me it is 
being revised •11 

At this time we anticipate giving this report limited distribution to 
interested USOM and ICA personnel and do not plan on a broad distribution 
unless specifically requested . Important aspects of this report will be 
included in my final report . It will be supplemented by additional data 
and conclusions drawn from interviews with participants who are currently 
in the US and are due to return in late 1960 or early 1961. 

Enclosures 

cc : A.F. Brandstatter./"" 
Dr. Lloyd Musolf 



Hr. lph F. Turncn-, Chief 
Police Administration Division 
MSUG, Box 34 
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Dear Ralph: 

\' 
' 

In response to your letter of August 11, I an gl d to 1 arn that you received 
the six ~opie~ of the participiuit report. I not Ut':prie d that there are 
typographical errors, as it as done hurri dly and by a girl hired to do the job. 
I und rstand it asn't proofread before istribution. I had n~y-five copi s 
made and the stcucils ar availabl in oU"r off ice for any corr ctions that are 
import.ant. Since my lMt letter to you. I have reeeiv d rd ~ Ron Pincomb 
that Ru e nook has received a copy of tha report ~d i quite i:upressed with it, 
although. ha has not studied it very caref~lly. If you rteed dditional copies, 
pl se let knou ttnd I shall forwa!'d th. t,., you; per)lllps it would be better 
for us to have the corrections made in alt the copies oefor we make any further 
distribtition of them. I believe tn a previous letter t indicat t! four copies of 
the report were made av ilable to Mr. K~rltng of ICA/W; he h s not written me 
for addit~onal copi s. 

•'! 
' ' I 4ppreciate the current information' ;about the tot 1 progr .and noted in 

copies of. th minutee recently receiv d ft~. Saigon that' both J'oe "Nicol and 
Adkins are participating, actively, in the tnut s of this' ting. I assume 
fr all repol'tS and conments you hava de~ letters ., th t Adkine is proving 
to be a v lu ble addition to th~ polic taff. I, of cohr~e¥ shall continue to 
appreciat your eval ation of him, as h does hav an inte~ sting background that 
could b: useful t . us. However, I hav n ver discus d with him or implied at 
any time. thepos ibiility of our being inte,reated in him · a m b r of our faculty. 
As a ttel:' f fact, this had not even occurl'ed to me until mentioned in your 
letter dated Augus,t 11. I ana certain has much to · of.fer a? 'd would be especially 
valuabl if a for ign police training institute were establi h d in our department. 
Bow8ver, we are in no position to aegottat with anyone for • t l t the next year, 
even if vacancy did occur on out' staff. P itions hav been froz n and we have 
been infoni:aed that if a vacancy should occur, it will be neceeeary f"Or us to 
absorb the additional teaching lo d among the faculty remaining. I have h d thi 
experienc in the service, but thi is the first ttme it h occurred at Michigan 
State. We can all assume from this action the financial condition of the univer• 
atty i~ not good. 

Pl.eu keep me informed about th continued development of a mobile training 
program. Thie should be an interesting d velopment.. I am wond ring how th inter­
nal security problems outside Saigon will affect such a pl'ogr if it were imple­
mented in the next several months. 

; .. 
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I rec~~- favorably, to your augg etion that you continue to spend as much 
time as neceaa•r7 upon your return to But Lansing cm the documentation of the 
total Vietn• hoject. Ne•dleee t 1ay1 I would U.lce 'to be involved and will 
plan on working with you upon your return. l am not cutain how much I shell 
contribute, but in any event, I would like to be invalved. l • ail p1.an on 
requesting that you be relieved of any other responaltbUitie• for the f ir•t term 
following your return to campus; this will be f•ll term 1961. It will h lp me 
if you will wrtte me a letter requesting this term o.f f. for the purpose stated 
in your lettel" of Mlgu•t'll. I would suggest that you 'detail the request u much 
u pos 1ble. Uo you think 0ne term will be sufficient? 

I receive a abort, handwritten note 'fran Jack Byan thie morning, who stated 
that h•~ould have a response to your 11l4luiry, soon. Appat'entl7. he hu been 
travelling around the sunny State of MilU\8aota with hla. family, enjoying a well• 
earned vacation. ·, 

I am aoTry to hear that security cond tione have wo~aened, t what does this 
mem,with ns ect to the. deployment o the Gu•rde Oiv:U ad. the army? Aren't they 
effective or don' the7 care. or what is c pro 1 ? 6 c .rity problems occurring 
so cloee to Saigon or on the rocad to Cap! St . Jacques wU~l probably cause people 
in Saigon to b · a lttt1e jittery. or sh ld I ••Y excit841 -· ' , . ) 

,·,,.,. 

1 . pleaa to hear that relationa betw en USOM ..-. 
is eucauragin UV , but I WOU,ld ot optimistic a~ : 
such u \ ·Walton. 

are improving. This 
attitude of a person, 

When 7ou al'e :able to interpret e IA reply. I 'aha 1 appreciate hearing 
t understand it. eith r. Rec tly. t wrot to Austin 

upp rt a p sicion for • oUce adv:i.eor for any pl•nning of staff 
of NIA bey 1962 with foundation i c g; a copy of · ·this memo is e~claed 
for your infol'DMi i01'l • 

. ~ 

APB: bl' 
Inc. 
cc: Dr. Austin 

'. 
A. F. Brandatatter 
.Directow 
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Hr. lalph r. Turner, Chief 
Police Adminietiation Divi•ion 
HSUG. Box 34 
APO 143 
San fl'ancieco, C.lifomia 

Dear blphi 

Auguat 26, 1960 

I have negl~t •Y correspondence to both r-.1 S,bielcla and Vic StrecheT 
and have dictat d 1 tt re to tbazl, today, particularly cGmDaDdi trecb r for 
hi• work on e !>41'.tic::ip t repo.l't. It 1• a oo4 tcloa an ~ for reminding 

• 

lf you desire to .. k any quetti of Hoyt ragard:llig the Vietnam Project, I 
auggeat you try to t all of your queett r duced to wd.tl g have the in 
1IY ballet., aoon. -~ .cee in, ,. .. torday, and infotmed - ld be leaving on 
Sept•ber 1. N edl • to •ay, l wa cqletely \lrprie - • .es l did not anticipate 
hi.a deputu e- so aoon. AtJ l ha¥ not · y att t tc> t:' plac tm, uaumin 
he would gt re t , 1 prtlvai.1 d up bini to •tay until OCtol>er 1, at leaet; 
thia be bas • t' to int · has , bought int a · t l bueinesa 1n 
OklaholMl City 4nd ii expected to h a a r of the reap ibilttiee about 
t · • fi'fat of October. I auat ••1 at tht.e point ahat Bott ia about the strangest 
peraon with w t have r uaoc~t • 

I am 1&4 Che ham radio equipaent purchaae &lld· th• other flap involving the 
aurete baa been • ttled. It ae4mllt .. thoU.gh you •r having excellent ucceea 
in ••ttU.ag all current problesne.. Goo4 l~k and I hope it c tinuu and new 
criaeo :do not deftlop vlth Walton, a1-...1, or enybody •l••· I checked with Auatin 
1'Un you in~uired·earlier about tbe b.- radio· equipment·p :rctaaae. &Dd they do not 
know anything al>out it. Therefore, the c:Oordinator's ''ffic c ot offer any 
additional f.nfomation about thia '}U•tioo. 

I ehall conti'ma• to be vel'y much lnteruted in the "cul.'ity conditlona in th• 
country and would upectally like to kDav whether the rumor• regarding Auguat 19, 
Sept.abew a, and October 26 have •1 aubatance. 

t wrote to the Untvenity of Chicago, aekiQg for 1ll01.'e b.fonaation about 
requirement• of peJ'aou whom they employ fo~ the on ... .,..k aemtnaTa they deacribed 
to •• aacl I have not rec•iYttCI a r•ponee. tf I do not 'l'eceive • reply, •ooa. 
1 •ball writ• tb91, asatn. 

I have talked to Dick Bernttt about Helen ltigga ad he t.• very much iater .. ted, 
as he infoi. .. that Sandra Owen 1• planning on leavins for the Weat Coat in 
October or Noftllbe• of thi• year. Thu•• there will be • vaeaucy, and 1 know it 
would be a great relief to Dick if he could fill the v.ac~cy with a pereon who 
could manage t:he office. Thi• would permit hiJll to relieve an officer whom he bu 
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aaaigned to the .office for thi• puq)oae. Let me know, if you cu find out, what 
kind o.f 1alary H•l•n 1a upectiug. If it i• more thu the preaent position allova, 
perh•p• w• ca t•lk to Glan.der and have the job upgraded or do ecmetbing about 
the aalai-y. if neceaaary. Por your information, only, the position is nov claeei• 
fied u a SecretarY"'Dep&rtaental II, with • maximwn aalary of $4800. ' · 

In JOU.I' memo dated August 17 to Walton about th• police participant report, 
you indicated you requ~atecl afldltional copiea of the report. I do not recall such 
a requeet. If you want iDora, pleaae let Wt know how many additional copies you 
need mid t shall aend th .. , iaaediately. 

'. 

Afl:br 
cc: Dr. Auatin 

A. r. B'l'•datatter 
Director 

P. • Bncloaed ia a copy of Hoyt'• reapcmee to your letter of August 19. 

A. ·r. B. 
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~J.&~~U'/(U"":!: :'•'': : i'i': CABLB ADDRESS : MICHGOVBUR 

Prof. A. F. Brands t atter 
School of Police Administration 
Michigan State Univers ity 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Art: 

SEP 1 2 1960 

SCHOOl OF POLICE ADMINISTRATION 
AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

MICH IGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

The secretary is off on a few days leave in Singapore, so I 
am getting this letter off myself. Thank you for your letter 
of Aug. 15 and the information re: the military program. As 
things move along we will get in touch with Morse for final 
details. Rich is still thinking about the six month program. 

I think you should wait until youf are definite about coming 
to Saigon before ordering the car. One of the rules is that 
staff people out here cannot own more than one car. Handville 
and Adkins both have their own cars here. Handville bought 
Milt Taylor's car when he left. Shi i;ping charges are based on 
weight and/or size. A Volks costs a little over $400.00 to ship 
home. If you can determine your plans about coming out here 
by March of 1 61 I will be glad to take care of things on this 
end. I would also be reluctant to make any deals at this time, 
for rules and regs change frequently, however, we can discuss 
this matter again around the first of the year. 

With regard to the letter from Dr. Ditman re: reprints of my 
article in Trauma, Betty should know where the supply is which 
Marsh shipped to me. She kept most of them and sent me only a 
few. Send him two copies (not the hard cover) with my 
compliments. 

Please send 4 more copies of the participant report for 
distribution out here. Bidlander of the Social Science Research 
Bureau, whi.ch is doing the worl~ wide participant evaluation 
for ICA was out here and we ha<\h chance to go over the report 
with him. He was favorably impres s ed and feels that it will 
fill in the gaps in their own study. USOM training was also 
pleased with the report . 

I will keep you posted on Adkins re: you:b letter of Aug. 22. 
We discussed the mobile training with La last Friday and got 
another favorable reaction . Paul is now beginning to work out 
details. Hope we can continue now that this idea has gained 
some momentum as a result of the work of Nicol and Adkins. 
Joe did a good job out here. I hope you can involve him more 
in the Viet Nam project on campus. He is another staff 
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member who now has an idea wha t goes on out here and should 
be able to make a contribution back home. 

Around the first of the year I plan to get busy on more 
documentation of the project and will write to you with 
regard to any plans for fall term, 1961. I will be looking 
forward to eventually hearing from Ryan. 

Last week we sent a security review to the Coordinat or's 
office which you will want to look at. We have asked them to 
give it limited circulation. There have not been any new 
incidents of any magnitude, and Sept. 2 weekend was quiet. 

I am working on a proposed program with the NIA and will send 
you a report after our next meeting. 

Reports about Hoyt's activities have been a little confusing, 
however, I trust your letter of Aug. 26 is final. Ne edless to 
say, I appreciate how this has fouled up your 60-61 schedule. 
We all will be interested in learning what shifts you will make. 
Right now I do not have any additional questions of Hoyt and I 
assume that Ryan will be able to handle anj new ones. My only 
reason in addressing my memos to the three of you is to avoid 
any criticism of not keeping everybody informed, and giving all 
of you a chance to reply. This should keep everything on an 
even keel. 

As you know, Helen Riggs used to work for Foster, Campbell, 
Snyder, etc. and is accustomed to working in that kind of an 
atmosphere, plus being a capable secretary. Her base pay out 
here was $4500 in 1959 and 5550 when she left. I suppose she 
will be thinking in terms of something above 5000. I do hope 
you get in touch with her when she returns and at least have a 
talk with h.er. She will be with her parents at 1297 Holt Rd., 
R no. 4, Mason, after Oct. 15. 

Hoyt's reply to the fingerprint report was very satisfactory. 
I will write to Dymond and Chamberlin after I hear from Ryan. 

Stan Andrews, from Hanah's office is out here for a few days. 
He has impressed Lloyd and myself very favorably. I hope you 
make a point of seeing him when he returns. 

I leave for Formosa Sept. 26 for four days. Will take your 
letter along for guide lines. We are still having a hot and dry 
rainy season ••••• envy you folks enjoying fall weather. Looking 
forward to hearing from you. 

As ever 



Mr. Ralph F. Turu r, Chief 
Police Administration Division 
MSUG, 'Box 34 
APO 143 
San Franci~co, California 

Dear Ralph: 

Orientation and registration t~eek begins next Monday. September 19; there• 
fore$ ~e ate in the proc ss of preparing for next week. All of th staff has 
r tu!'ned and seen to be e•ger to start the new t rm. 

·~11· t 

1 talked to Jnck :ty.L"'l, :;ectc:-clay, bout r sponding to your inq ?ir:les, and 
h stated that h- h d not don_ so, p~evioualy. b cause he nedded some infonoa• 
tion contab1ed in his files her~. However, he assut'ed me he would prepar a 
reaponso as soon 3.8 osdblG and I ss ume lie ought t:C> have it in the mail for 
you within a week. 

I shall de ~~r to you~ judgment regarding the aut obile ueetion aad shall 
raise it again wit •. you some ti~ a!t r the fira": of he yeai· . hi should give 
u ade uate time to finalize any plan~ and, perhaps, l will h ve a h~tter idea 
of when I expect to arri~e in Stligou. assuming tha embassy and USOM do not 
object . 

I arranging to send ftlU~ complete cop~es of the particip.ant 'r eport to you 
before the week is out. I glad to learn that everyone '"as favorably impress d 
with the report and, especially, that USOM wai:; pleased with tt. I asswne this 
means that Walton was pleased with the report. 

I prepared a memorandwn to the staff dated September 12; 1960, which the 
girls have ~ent foYWard to yGl, Strech r. and Shields, alth gb I ha intended 
that I w:01ld s nd you copies of tbte memorandum with • brief note of explanation• 
I believe the ~randum ie eelf•explanatory, but neverth 1 ss, it reflects an 
attempt on my part to stimulate and motiv te the staff ~o take a greater intereet 
in doi~& research and establishing an as•oci&tion with organizations which are 
able to support research. Please be assured that I do not expect our t ff who 
re in Vietnam to reepond to this reque t by January la however, t shall expeet 

that at aOGle future date they will comply with the requ t bo d in this 
memorandum. I would suggest that the replie be in my ,possession either by the 
ti you return from Vietnam or shortly, thereafter • . 

I advt ed Dick Bernitt of the date Belen Riggs e:1tp4cts to return to the 
Lansing area. He made a note of it and I expect him to be in toup with Mias 
Riggs. I shall follow your advice and shall also vteit with her following her 
return. 

\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
; 



Mr. Turner Septemb r 14, 1960 

I pleas d that you had an opportunity to meet Stan Andrews long.with 
loyd Mu olf. He has been miainforaed about the Vietn Project by 1 ~f our 

fri nda fr ICA/W, on of whom is G rdiner. Re repc>rte a of the stat nt 
made to him to 8muckler and Taggart. Smuckler. in turn, c nted on thea 
ports at the laat Vietnam Advisory C itte ting h ld in tJt> auaciil 1s 
1 understand both Austin and Smuckler att t d to corr ct any fala impreaai • 
Andr'2Ws obtained fr ICA/W. Por yo r info tion, h ia one f Vice Presid nt 

txon ' s close t dviaor a d fr quently eoneulta vitb hio in Washington. His 
principal ar o· i terest is ~asrtcultural industry. 

l all be 1 oking forward, anxiously, to your report p your return from 
s • You ah 1 in your visit interesting and, I hope, productiv•· Inci• 

d tl7, you J r call Mi:. Sze. a Chin se tudent fr F a. He has been 
gradu ted and has be admitted to study law t the University of Michigan Law 
School. 

The type of we tt1er we · aci J.n t t: tter rt of ugu d early ep ber 
has maJ up for ~ .: th J.ncredibl or we t er we ad arli r in the sUlllDllr. '\ 
It has been beautiful and we ha.v~ u ed th pool well into Sep r . At the 

nt, he we .. ~-ie l•~ 1.!00l of and we ar joying typical ichi an S pt 
ber. However, ~he c ! p fal~ ~ir · ~moat welc 

I nearly forgot to me t!on th.at I hav hir d Batle ao rt fr the Depart• 
nt of Public afety to fill th~ v c;aacy ci~a~ed o out staff °"Y Hoyt 's departure. 

I have assignea ~ r ' l to aa~ Hoyt's csfoi.uLhilit~e~ u.nd Rob ~t will aeeume 
B ril•s, of admini tering che fielJ progr and teaching tbt.t iecor courae. 
you perhaps kno1 1 .o r's : bean intc~ $t d in luavin ctiv police service 
for thre or fo r y ar4-> an i · ery ch inter Cite · .l c:i:ach.i. g . I have alw•ya 
b en ssed with is ability and I beli v .e ohauld ~k· a good a dition to 
th staff. Our e rlier expert nee with Strecher VlllB very succes ful, and I hop 
thia on i eq~ lly so. 

Al'Btbr 
cc: Dr. A atin 

Car ial:;.y, 

A. r . Brandst 
Dir ctor 

;!: 
'· 

\ 
\ 
' 
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MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MSUG - Box 34 
M AILING ADDRESS: MSU -USOM 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 

SAIGON - VIETNAM 

APO 143 
San Francisco, California 

' GENE RAL OFFICE: 

l } 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

C ABLE AOORC:SS: MICHGOVBUR September 20, 1960 

Mr . A. F . Brandstatter, Director 
School of Police Administration & Public Safety 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Art : 

TEL EP l-4 , NUMBER : 22.022 ~ 21. 578 

21 . 8'11 · 21.Y.Yl 

~~~aW!t@ 
S!P 25 1960 

SCHOOL OF POLICE ADMINISTRATION 
ANO PUBLIC SAFETY 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

I trust my letter of September 6 has answered the questions which you 
raised in yours of August 26 and August 22 . As yet I haven ' t heard from 
Ryan and I am anxiously awaiting his comments on the project status report 
and the Identification Bureau audit by Adkins. I can appreciate the fact 
that with registration beginning this week everyone is pretty busy; how­
ever, all of us out here have missed mail from the campus the last month 
or two. 

Things seem to be moving along quite well at present. You probably have 
heard Ryan, Hoyt and Sloane comment at various times about things which 
should be done for the Municipal Police and National Police Academy. When 
I arrived last year I got quite an earful of this and used their comments 
as a guide for preparing the FY60 Pro Ag and counterpart budget. There have 
been the usual delays insofar as paperwork is concerned; however, at present 
it looks as though we will get these projects moving. In other words, 
plans for a Municipal Police training building have been drawn and we want 
to get them out for bids very shortly . The same applies to the rennovation 
of the Municipal Police pistol range . Certain physical improvements have 
been completed down at Rach Dua and others have been approved and should 
be in the mill very shortly . We have completed PIQCs and bids are out 
for two electrical generators for the National Police Academy. As soon as 
these projects are finally under way insofar as groundbreaking is concerned, 
I feel I will have accomplished some of the things which Ryan, Hoyt and 
Sloane were always talking about and felt should be done . 

Shields and Handville are working with the Surete on the mobile training 
plans and are thinking of getting something started right after Independence 
Day, October 26, assuming nothing occurs during that period to upset their 
plans. 



Mr. Brandstatter - 2 - September 20, 1960 

The communications program has been pretty well turned over to USOM 
and Hemmye is winding up his affairs preparatory to leaving October 18. 
He will be sailing all the way to New York. 

Currently our relations with USOM/PSD would appear to be quite good in 
that we are moving paperwork and spending the counterpart money with a 
minimum of delay and no friction. 

The security conditions have not improved any. Last week five bridges 
were blown up on a road leading to one of the Agrovilles outside of 
Can Tho . Also last week the Viet Cong planted a hammer and sickle flag 
on top of one of the hills on the edge of Cap St. Jacques. Pleasure travel 
outside of Saigon is still restricted. During the week of September 5, 
two Philippine surveyors and their five Civil Guard protectors were killed 
on the road not too far from Bien Hoa, As yet there have been no 
acts of violence within Saigon; however, they are bracing themselves for 
October 26 . 

Everybody is maintaining pretty good morale and nobody seems to be 
suffering from "cabin fevern, although travel restrictions will undoubtedly 
begin to have some effect if the terrorism continues to increase in the 
countryside. Vic had a touch of the flu; however, he and Barbie took 
off for Hong Kong yesterday for a week 1 s vacation. Adkins is down with 
what appears to be the same thing and several of the rest of us are also 
fighting the flu bug, which seems to be traveling around at this time. 

Unless something urgent comes in the mail this Thursday, I probably will 
not be writing until I get back from Formosa on October 5. 

Looking forward to hearing from you, I remain 

Sincerely yours, 

Ralph F. Turner, Chief 
Police Administ r ation Division 

RFT:pp 
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a l ittle leas t, but thie will • 

We keep hearing horror etories O\lt the •ecurity conditi • 1n Soutb Viet 
and apparently acae f th have an element o , th. l 1orry to hear that 
eecurity condition• have not improved and hope thi1 does not cauae any unrest 
among tbe American ccxmunit7 in Saigon. However, u you auaeat, "cabin fever'' 
could be •round the corner. 

Howard Hoyt bu left our ataff, bi• laat day of duty bein on eptembel' 23. 
unfortunately, he left vith some unpleaaantneaa, .. he wrote me a letter 1tatia 

• 

that my oaition w .. not valid in not giving h1a aca ic r.ak on r staff. ed• 
le1e t eay, t had to r .. ~nd in kin cell hira precieely why I could not c • 
aider him for academic rank statue. 



Mr. Tu.mer ept r 27, 1960 

Laat Sunday, we planned on having th entire Police A iniatration faculty 
over to the bouae for en annual get together; but cauae of my atate· of health, 
we h d to call it off. Incidently, thia ia the worat year froaa the atandpoint of 
health the Branclatatter family bae ever experienced. It aeema that eomething 
bae happened to each oae of ua a time ring the year. I t-P~·.- r1t t t£:>nt) <i 1 .d 
thia before, but Mary is faced with 1urgery, aoon, alao. You uy recall that abe 
baa alway• had a chro.iic ~k probl .. , which flared up adly thi• aummer ·~ she 
aput four veeka flat on her back on a board. The doctor• have decided 1he at 
undergo aurgery, and we are trying to decide the beat date for her entrance into 
the hospital. i t it off, during the Pittaburgh ae, Art, jr. caught an 
lbow in hi• th and loctt half one f hta very fine fr t teeth. I hope tbe 

reat of th• year P48••• without incident. 

So far , we have enrolled a total of 377 majo~e; of thia number, 22 are in 
tbe graduate pr gr... LNt fall, our total enrollmentvu 360. 1 unclel'atand all 
l'ecor were broken1 tbia year. u far u the total unlv~raity enrollment ta con• 
cerned. 

Ar :br 
cc: Dr. Au tin 

( 

I 
t 
r 

\ 

Yours elncer ly, 

A. P~ Br 
Director 

t ett r 
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